
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 03.02.14 

 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

11 February 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Clark 

Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Mrs. Bracken, Eyre, Firth, Mrs. George, Raikes and Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1.  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 October 2013, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting   

 
 

 
4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
Cllr Ms. Lowe 

 
5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Small is Beautiful Update    

 

 Deborah White, West Kent Housing Association 

 

  

7.  West Kent Housing Association Housing Allocation 

Policy and Life Time Tenancies  

 

 
 

 

 

 Deborah White, West Kent Housing Association 

 

  

8. Policy Discussion: Proposed Housing ladder  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
Gavin Missons 

Tel: 01732 227332 

 
9. Strategic Assessment - Update   

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 A presentation and verbal update on the annual 

Community Safety strategic assessment, which is an 

analysis of crime and anti-social behaviour data for 

the Sevenoaks District. 

  



 

 

 

 

10. Air Quality Monitoring and Management  (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
Annie Sargent 

Tel: 01322 343434 

11.  Work Plan  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

INFORMATION RECENTLY UPLOADED ON TO MEMBERS' PORTAL 

 None since the last meeting  

   

   

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ms. Lowe (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Mrs. Clark (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Firth, Mrs. George and Raikes 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken and Eyre 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Fittock, Mrs. Morris and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

9. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2013, 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

11. Ruling by the Chairman regarding Urgent Matters  

 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 

advised the Committee she had agreed to accept an urgent matter -  ‘New Scrap Metal 

Dealers Act 2013’. 

 

The matter was urgent because the report was originally published as a decision item for 

the Licensing Committee meeting to be held on 16 October 2013, however it had still not 

been designated a non executive function as anticipated.  A decision needed to be taken 

by Cabinet before 1 December 2013 and this was the only scheduled meeting of the 

Advisory Committee before then. 

 

The urgent matter was taken as Agenda Item 5 (a). 

 

12. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

13. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety reported she had been working 

on future policy changes and initiatives which would be on the work programme. 

 

14. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 

6 

 

15. New Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013  

 

Members considered a report which advised that the new Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

repealed the 1964 Act (and related legislation) and Part 1 of the Vehicles (Crime) Act 

2001, creating a revised regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and vehicle 

dismantling industries.  The Act maintained local authorities as the principal regulator, 

but gave the power to better regulate these industries by allowing the ability to refuse to 

grant a licence to ‘unsuitable’ applicants and a power to revoke licences if the dealer 

became ‘unsuitable’.  

It had been expected that the Home Office would make regulations about the new Scrap 

Metal Dealer Act which would allow the Council to manage the licensing process in the 

same way it managed its other licensing functions, namely to delegate them to the 

Licensing Committee, however these regulations had not been made. This was therefore 

an executive function and the responsibility of Cabinet rather than Council and the 

Licensing Committee. Delegations from the Leader to the relevant Officers would be 

made separately.  

The Act provided that an application for a licence must be accompanied by a fee  set 

locally on a cost recovery basis.  The fee would provide the funding needed to administer 

the legislation and ensure compliance.  The proposed fees had been calculated using the 

Scrap Metal Dealer Act 2013: Guidance on Licence Fee Charges. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to approve the appropriate fee 

levels as set out below: 

 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £415.00 

Site Licence - Renewal (3 years) £355.00 

Collectors Licence 
[...]
d 7 (Information relating to any action 

taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 

prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).  

 

CCTV footage was shown to the Committee.   

 

It was moved by the Chairman and  

 

Resolved:  That the public no longer be excluded from the meeting. 

 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Councillor Ayres for the presentation, 

and the working group, officers and Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

for their work.   

 

A Member stated that he would be sorry to see it go and if it was possible to have 24 

hour coverage within budgetary constraints and capping he would like to see that, but if 

there were the funding it was also a question of priorities.  It was pointed out that if there 

was no CCTV the Council would have to meet its statutory obligations another way.   

 

Members were keen to explore all available options and be able to come to a balanced 

decision from which to advise a way forward to Cabinet.   

 

In response to questions, the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services advised 

that the accommodation of the Tunbridge Wells system at the Sevenoaks control room 

had previously been investigated but at that time operating systems had not been 

compatible.  Since then the CCTV Control room equipment had been upgraded, however 

even though there would be long term savings, the initial outlay would be costly. It was 

agreed that potential capital investment to get more economies of scale, needed to be 

more fully investigated.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 

8 

 

The Chairman invited the Chairman of Licensing to address the Committee. She felt there 

were two options missing from the presentation; keeping the CCTV but at reduced hours, 

or discontinuing its provision and looking at other methods such as conditioning licensed 

premises for CCTV at their expense.  It needed to be self financing at the point of the 

problem.   

 

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services replied that the question of 

reducing hours to save further money was impossible because of the out of hours 

arrangements that had to be covered and, if staffing were reduced further it would be 

unviable.  Many licensed establishments already had CCTV but this did not provide the 

ability to follow into the public realm. 

 

The Committee acknowledged the excellent work of the officers and service provided by 

the CCTV Control room and agreed that the service should continue in the short to 

medium term.  There was a need to look at the Council's strategy regarding CCTV from 

the medium to long term, particularly relating to the level of capital required for 

equipment replacement, whilst doing everything possible in the meantime to make the 

service even more cost effective.  The Committee asked Officers to undertake further 

work to examine options to attract additional income and reduce costs. The Committee 

accepted that it would not be in the best interest of staff recruitment and retention if this 

area was reviewed every year. 

 

Resolved: That the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services submit a 

more detailed report to the meeting in July 2014, on options available and their 

cost effectiveness, including: 

 

• operating at current level but looking for cost effectiveness where possible 

• phasing out of the service with alternative methods to meet statutory 

obligations, for example through the addition of licensing conditions for CCTV;  

• operating at reduced scale; 

• self funding by local businesses; 

• contributions from interested parties; and 

• a cost benefit analysis of increasing the CCTV control room capability. 

 

18. Community Safety Workshop  

 
Members considered a range of Community Safety issues and were given the opportunity 

to look at these issues and score them in order to help prioritise them for the Community 

Safety Action Plan.  Members worked together flagging up issues their wards faced and 

scoring the following areas for levels of concern and harm: 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• Burglary 

• Criminal Damage 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Drug Offences 

• Environmental Crime 

• Road Safety including speeding 

• Robbery 

• Substance Misuse 

• Theft not including Shoplifting 

• Vehicle Crime 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 

9 

 

• Youth Issues 

• Theft Offence focusing on Shoplifting 

 

Members’ views would be taken into consideration in the forthcoming Strategic 

Assessment which, in turn, would inform the 2014/15 Community Safety Action Plan. 

 

19. Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted with a report on CCTV Operating options added to the meeting 

in July 2013.  A Member said that he would like to see affordable housing on the work 

plan.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.28 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee 

11 February 2014 

Portfolio Holders Report 

 

Housing Strategy/Policy and Housing needs 

The council already has the Empty Homes initiative that gives grants to people buying dilapidated 

homes to do up in addition to grants (from external funding) to repair and return empty homes into 

use, helping people step onto the housing ladder. The Council successfully obtains KCC ‘No use 

empty’ funding. Returning empty homes into use provides more housing and improves the condition 

of private sector stock and enables more Council tax to be paid and adds to New Homes bonus. 

We also have our shared ownership scheme with Moat Housing Association, Do it yourself home 

ownership scheme (DIYSO) which enables those who cannot afford to buy their own home to 

purchase with assistance a property anywher
[...]
 a maximum purchase price; 

- It is not proposed to prescribe maximum prices as per LB Hillingdon example, as 

these would need to be regularly monitored and uprated;    

- Clear rent account required at point of application and completion (the tenant 

would be unlikely to obtain a mortgage offer if in arrears); 

- Vacant possession of HA property required at completion; 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



- HA property to be left in a clean and tidy condition. If not, re-charges to apply;  

- Charge to be placed on purchased property so that the SDC loan incentive 

‘equivalent’ is repaid in full when the owner moves or assigns the property (or 

after 5-years, which ever is soonest –mirroring Help to Buy equity loan scheme);  

This will ensure both the owner and SDC share in any price uplift (i.e. property 

costs £150,000; tenant provided with incentive loan of £15,000, representing 

10% of the value of the property; when property is re-sold, it is worth £200,000; 

SDC repaid £20,000); and 

- All repaid loan incentives to be collected by Moat and re-used by Moat for agreed 

affordable housing initiatives.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AIR QUALITY MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT  

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 11 February 2014 

 

Report of  Richard Wilson – Chief Officer – Environmental and Operational 

Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report provides information on the statutory duty for the 

council to review both the current and future air quality within the district of Sevenoaks. 

The Environmental Health (EH) team are responsible for carrying out this duty in line with 

Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance. This involves the 

regular review and assessment of air quality and reporting according to prescribed 

protocols.  

The effect on health and regional mortality is described and loc
[...]
ra Air Quality 

Grants and Section 106 funding for use towards monitoring costs and undertaking 

measures contained in the Air Quality Action Plan 2009. 

9. The Government is continuing to review the LAQM regime and is aiming to launch 

a fresh consultation in mid to late 2014 following its failure to receive sufficient 

support to change the existing regime as proposed.  This was due to widespread 

concerns that removing local authority duties to monitor air quality would result in 

poorer air quality and in an inability to adhere to national European targets.  

Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Table 1 Early deaths in Kent and Medway from 
PM2.5 pollution in 2010 

Appendix 2 – Table 2 - Local Air Quality Management at 

Sevenoaks 

Appendix 3 -Site Locations and results of NO2 Diffusion 

Tube Monitoring 2010- 2012  

Appendix 4 - Selected Trends in Annual Mean Nitrogen 

Dioxide Concentrations Measured at Diffusion Tube 

Monitoring Sites 

Backgrund Papers: 
1. The Environment Act 1995 

2. Kent and Medway Air Quality Partnership – Health 

Sub group  

3. Air quality Action Plan 2009 

4. Annual air quality progress report 2013 

5. Local Air Quality Management Consultation on 

options to improve air quality management in 

England 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1  - Table 1 Early deaths in Kent and Medway from PM2.5 pollution in 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

Appendix 2 - Table 2 - Local Air Quality Management at Sevenoaks 

Sevenoaks currently has 9 Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) relating to exceedances of the 

NO2 and PM10 objectives. 

Air Quality 

Management 

Area Number 

Location Pollutants Monitored 

1 M20 - from Junction 3 of the M25 to Tonbridge 

and Malling BC 

NO2 

2 M25 - Between Surrey and Dartford & from 

Junction 3 M25/M20 to Tonbridge and Malling BC 

NO2 

3 M26 - from Junct
[...]
ne 
N 12 56.9 59.7 62.1 

Birchwood - Pucknells N 12 32.8 32.5 32.8 

Birchwood Rd - 

Malvern 
N 12 39.6 40.2 39.6 

Birchwood Junction 

London Rd 
N 12 39 41.9 37.6 

Farningham 

Farningham Hill                

( A20 ) 
Y 12 49.4 44.5 48 

West Kingsdown 

Brands Hatch 

Road/Ash Road 
N 12 32.3 36.5 33.7 

 

Bold: Highlights exceedance of the NO2 annual mean AQS objective of 40µg/m
3 

Underlined: Highlights annual mean > 60µg/m
3
, indicating a potential exceedance of the NO2 hourly 

mean AQS objective 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 

Appendix 4 - Selected Trends in Annual Mean Nitrogen Dioxide Concentrations Measured at 

Diffusion Tube Monitoring Sites 

 

Sevenoaks 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

Swanley 

 

 

Bat and Ball 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Riverhead 

 

 

Seal 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Westerham 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee Work Plan 2013/14 

11 February 2014 29 April 2014 July 2014 October 2014 

Air Quality Monitoring and 

Management  and Value for 

Money 

Deborah White (WKHA) Small is 

Beautiful Update 

Housing Allocations Policy – the 

difference between SDC & 

WKHA 

Report back: Strategic 

Assessment (Community Safety 

workshop) 

Policy discussion: Proposed 

Housing Ladder & DIYSO Stage 

2 

Housing Strategy Action Plan 

 

 

Community Safety Action Plan 

Hero Scheme Update 

Invite Ann Barnes, PCC, as guest 

speaker 

Benefit Fraud – Adrian 

Robotham 

Road Safety feedback from 

Working Group 

 

Invite District Area Commander 

as guest speaker 

Review of Scrap Metal Dealer 

Fees 

 

 

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Update from Portfolio Holder
	8 Policy Discussion: Proposed Housing ladder
	10 Air Quality Monitoring and Management
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

11 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ms. Lowe (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Mrs. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Eyre, Firth, Mrs. George, Raikes and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken 

 

 Cllrs. Fittock, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Mrs. Sargeant and Miss. Stack were also 

present. 

 

 

20. Minutes  

 
Cllr. Towell clarified that he had given his prior apologies for the meeting on 15 October 

2013. It was agreed these would be added to the minutes. 

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 

2013, as amended, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

21. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

22. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

23. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted. 

 

24. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

Change in order of agenda items 

 

The Chairman brought consideration of Agenda Item 9 forward. 

 

25. Strategic Assessment - Update  

 
The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Tim Cook, Kent Police Sevenoaks District 

Commander to the meeting. 

 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 11 February 2014 

12 

 

The Chief Officer Communities & Business explained that the Strategic Assessment was 

the result of considerable data received from partner organisations and resident surveys 

and panels, running from October to September each year. The data would be made 

available to Members through the Members’ Portal. Officers sought to find patterns from 

the data and would put together a Community Safety Action Plan, to be brought to the 

next meeting of the Committee. 

 

Over the previous 10 years the District had consistently been among the 3 lowest 

districts in Kent for crime. The largest form of crime was criminal damage at 19.3% of 

reported incidents. Vehicle crime had risen 8% on the previous year. Burglary had risen 

29.6% and was at the second highest levels across the county. If included then, Anti-

Social Behaviour (ASB) was the largest recorded issue but it was still the lowest level in 

the county. In the District there had been a reduction in ASB of 8.2%, compared to a fall 

of 14.9% across Kent. Together the Community Safety Partnership had set 8 priorities for 

the District, namely substance misuse, domestic abuse, vehicle crime, burglary, ASB, 

young people, road safety and theft (including shoplifting). 

 

The Chief Inspector highlighted that the increase in reports of domestic abuse (up by 

1.8%) could be seen as demonstrating increased confidence for victims to come forward. 

The reporting age had recently reduced to 16. Reports were also received sooner. 

Officers confirmed that most local services catered for male victims as well as female but 

there was a low level of reporting and there was no male refuge in the County. The 

Partnership was working in schools and with bodies like Mankind to promote awareness 

of abuse of men. Kent Police had recently held a conference about abuse within the 

Gypsy and Traveller communities and the Police had a Gypsy liaison team. The Council 

provided a private room on its site in Hever Road, Edenbridge and there were monthly 

visits from a trained HERO Officer. 

 

Theft of vehicles was down; theft from vehicles was up, with a particular concern in 

Swanley from criminals often travelling in from London. Kent Police were keen for 

residents to mark their property to give a more realistic prospect of prosecution for 

burglary. 

 

The Chief Inspector advised that predictive policing, by targeting Officers to likely 

hotspots, had reduced crime by 2%. However the District was very affluent and so certain 

crimes such as burglary of dwelling and vehicle crime were always higher than the 

average in the County. Levels of robbery and criminal damage were the lowest in the 

County. The crime rate was only 39 per 1000 residents. 

 

A Members asked whether the 8 priorities should be ranked. Officers felt that each 

priority was discrete and different actions would be set against each. Some resources, 

such as Speed Watch groups, were not transferrable between priorities. 

 

Although Kent County Council intended to turn off further street lights, Kent Police had 

been consulted and crime rates in those areas would be reviewed. 

 

26. Small is Beautiful Update  

 
Deborah White, the West Kent Housing Association Housing and Communities Director 

and Andy Airey, the Under-occupation Officer provided an overview of the Small is 

Beautiful (SIB) service. 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 11 February 2014 

13 

 

 

The Under-occupation Officer had been in post since October 2013 and had conducted a 

full review of the service. Between April and December 2013 16 downsizes had been 

completed with 8 downsizing by 1 bedroom, 5 by 2 bedrooms. 4 Discretionary Housing 

Payment (DHP) claimants downsized out of this need. £25,000 had been paid out in SIB 

payments. Residents over 50 were most likely in need of downsizing but those under 50 

could be considered under the scheme, depending on their circumstances. Payment 

would consist of £500 per bedroom freed and £1,000 either as lump sum or to cover 

moving costs. Any such payments would now be made after the move. For those not 

eligible, such as younger residents, they may instead be eligible for the Under-occupation 

Move Assistance Grant of £500 to fund the move which also allowed them to assign their 

arrears to the new tenancy. 

 

He confirmed that since January 2014 13 new downsizing cases had been identified, 

with 37 still open from 2013. The Under-occupation Officer regularly checked all cases 

against available properties in each bidding cycle, making bids if they have low IT literacy, 

and he correlated mutual exchanges. 61% of current cases were from Swanley and the 

north of the District, 6% from Edenbridge and the south and 33% from Sevenoaks and 

the centre. If all current cases were completed then 69 bedrooms would be freed in total. 

However, not all residents downsized to 1 bedroom and there was a lack of available 2 

bedroom properties. Members suggested there should be more correlation with the 

Planning Service to address this lack. 

 

The Under-occupation Officer advised that there were many more cases than the funding 

to deal with them. The Chief Housing Officer confirmed any money for the present year 

had been committed but the intention had been to review the service in April 2014. The 

Housing and Communities Director confirmed that Officers at the Council and West Kent 

Housing were keen to extend the service but the funding mechanism needed to be 

found. Members suggested that money from Section 106 Affordable Housing 

Contribution Planning Obligations be used again for this purpose. The Chief Housing 

Officer agreed to take this forward. 

 

A Member asked what plans West Kent Housing had to provide more small properties. 

The Housing and Communities Director said that they would continue to work with the 

Council for potential development sites. Existing stock tended to be older and so the 1 

and 2 bed properties were quite small and not popular. West Kent Housing would seek to 

reuse or demolish and rebuild properties where appropriate but it could take ten to 

twenty years to complete that process. Such projects needed to be supported by rental 

income streams. 

 

27. West Kent Housing Association Housing Allocation Policy and Life Time Tenancies  

 
Lifetime Tenancies 

 

The West Kent Housing Association Housing and Communities Director explained that 

the decision not to adopt a general policy of fixed-term tenancies had been difficult. 

However, lifetime tenancies would be more likely to allow residents to put down roots 

and provide stability. Fixed term tenancies of 5 years had been adopted for properties of 

4 bedrooms and above and any tenancies for adapted properties would only be for so 

long as they were required. West Kent Housing did not currently intend to introduce more 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 11 February 2014 

14 

 

fixed term tenancies but would monitor these and monitor what impact the policy had 

elsewhere. 

 

Concerns were raised by Members that lifetime tenancies would make it more difficult to 

evict residents who committed anti-social behaviour. Lifetime tenancies also meant that 

residents may have properties for longer than required while other families fell into need. 

The Director advised that Officers did visit residents every 5 years to discuss whether the 

property was still appropriate to their need and 30 families had moved out of social 

housing in the last year. If introduced, fixed term tenancies would only apply to new 

tenants. 

 

In response to a question the Director confirmed that West Kent Housing would take 

action against persistent non-payers of rent, however Courts would usually grant only 

suspended orders initially. 

 

A Member, not on the Committee, proposed that tenancy agreements include a clause 

stating that the tenancy would end once the property exceeded their need. The Director 

agreed to consider this. Such clauses already existed for properties with adaptations. 

 

The Committee agreed that they were not in favour of lifetime tenancies and asked West 

Kent Housing to consider this position. The Chairman requested that the Director return 

in a year to update the Committee on the matter and the Director agreed to take their 

comments back to West Kent Housing Association’s Board. 

 

Allocation Policy 

 

The Homes and Communities Agency required registered providers of social housing to 

have clear policies on allocations. The Council’s Allocation Policy established who would 

be eligible to join the housing register, while the West Kent Housing Allocations Policy 

sought to determine who was appropriate for their properties. The Chief Housing Officer 

advised that the two policies had been designed to work together and were constantly 

reviewed for effectiveness. 

 

The Director advised that under the Council’s former Policy the housing register had over 

2,000 applicants. The Council had since introduced a requirement to show a local 

connection and it was no longer an open register so this number had reduced to 

approximately 560. There were about 470 vacancies per year and 300 would be for 

Sevenoaks. Therefore some properties were not in great enough demand and it could be 

slow for them to be let. This was a new problem since the amendment to the Council’s 

Allocation Policy and would be considered when it was reviewed again. 

 

Concern was raised about low paid workers and whether they would be eligible. The 

Director confirmed that the Council’s Policy would consider them eligible so long as they 

qualified on the income criterion, the local connection and that they had a housing need 

that could not be met elsewhere. 

 

28. Policy Discussion: Proposed Housing ladder  

 
The Housing Policy Manager explained that the high value of properties and low supply 

created an increasing problem for intermediate housing in the District.  



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 11 February 2014 

15 

 

Two schemes were already established to assist this group. A Home of Your Own scheme 

assisted those who purchased on the open market with the purchase price and so 

converted the properties to shared ownership. The Council had just completed its 

seventh such unit. Applicants currently in socially rented property had been prioritised so 

that their socially rented property would be freed up. The Homesteading scheme 

provided grants of £15,000 for first-time buyers to improve long-term empty properties. 

Three such grants were to be delivered shortly. 

 

Officers were also considering a Tenants’ Incentive Scheme. This would provide 

assistance to those households who could afford mortgage payments but did not have 

the savings to provide the deposit or the outlays of purchase. This would again be aimed 

at social housing tenants in order to free up housing association properties. The Officer 

intended to further develop the proposals and bring back to the Committee for full 

consideration. 

 

The Committee agreed that the proposals were promising and complimented Housing 

Policy team. 

 

29. Air Quality Monitoring and Management  

 
The Environmental Health Manager explained that Air Quality Monitoring and 

Management was a statutory service, however the Council was in no real position to 

influence improvements in air quality  as the problems were predominantly caused by 

traffic. The Assistant Environmental Health Manager explained that the service was 

provided to meet statutory obligations at a budget of £65,919 with no dedicated Officer. 

The most significant costs were for the monitoring stations at Greatness and Bat & Ball. 

Contributions to the service were made from Defra and Section 106 Planning 

Obligations. 

 

Members expressed significant concern that representations on poor air quality had not 

influenced planning decisions in the past. The service had been ineffectual but self-

perpetuating. The monies may be put to other and better uses. Grants and Section 106 

monies did not cover all the costs of the service. 

 

Officers stated that they would need to consider the legal implications of withdrawing 

from current projects, such as Air Alert, and monitoring schemes. Officers had recently 

accepted when responding to a Government consultation that air quality would be better 

served without the local management duty, however this had been a minority opinion 

among local authorities. 

 

It was suggested that Defra ought to provide the full funding for projects it wanted 

pursued. Monies should be focused on improving air quality rather than on monitoring. It 

was agreed that Officers should prepare a further report on the minimisation of the 

service for the Committee to consider at its meeting on 29 April 2014 or July 2014.  

 

Action: It was suggested that the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational 

Services inform the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board of the Committee’s 

proposals. 

 

Resolved: That the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services provide a report to 

the Committee stating how the air quality management service could be pared down, 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 11 February 2014 

16 

 

clarifying the legal position of what the Council was required to do, what air quality 

management projects the Council was developing and whether existing projects could be 

ended. 

 

30. Work Plan  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Police and Crime Commissioner would 

no longer be attending the Committee as she had been invited, together with her Youth 

Commissioner, to full Council. The District Area Commander would be invited as a guest 

speaker to the meeting in July 2014. The Road Safety Working Group would now report 

back to the Committee in July 2014. The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational 

Services was also due to submit a detailed report on the options for the CCTV Service in 

July 2014. 

 

Resolved: That subject to approval by the Local Planning and Environment 

Advisory Committee 

 

a) a Working Group be set up to consider Squaring the Housing Circle in using 

the planning system to provide more properties of the type needed within the 

District; 

 

b) the Working Group consist of four Members, two from each Advisory 

Committee; and 

 

c) Cllrs. Mrs. Clark and Mrs. Ayres be the Members from the Housing and 

Community Safety Advisory Committee. 

 

It was expected that the Working Group report back to the Committee in October 2014. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.35 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


